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Dear S i r : 

Enclosed herewith i s copy f o r your records of 
Plan of Operation for the Grayburg Zone under Grayburg 
Cooperative and Unit Agreement, Eddy County, New Mexico, 
covering the period .January 1, 194?, through December 31, 
1943. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Grayburp O i l Oonrany of veT-/ Mexico 

Vice President 
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AifcjrjK:;sr ro WVICIDOO. TUA OF a:m.Mim yoa TH cffu?arc- oo?oo 
warn courauac COOPKHATIVE «uo UKXT ACSEEKKNT 

EDM CQUMTY, SEW MXXIC* 
cjvhkuo TKb r-;ao:> JA.WA-ty 1, 1948, THROUGH ^ oniFa 31, 1948. 

To Supervisor, United states Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

it i s intended by Grayburg Unit Association, tne Unit Operator designated in 
Grayburg Cooperative arid Unit Agreement in Sddy County, Sew Hexico, that the i l«n 
of Operation for the Grayburg Zone under Grayburg Cooperative and Unit Agre&aent 
originally ap] roved by the -11 anu Gas Supervisor April 6, 1944, shall remain in 
effect for the period January 1, 194S, through December 3i, 194$, except for 
modifications end aaondBenta contained herein. 

1. ijeyelopaent to Satet Since October 1, 1946, walls e x i s t e d in trie 
Grayburg ione (up^er san Andreo fonsatlon; within the Unit area consist of the 
following s one well on the Grayburg wil Company of Sew Hexico Burch n B H Lease* 
Buren Ro. li-B **' a& section 19, township 1? South, tiange aastj one weil 
on the Grayburg o i l v .;• -pany of Mew Mexico Keely "A" Lease, keely Mo. ll-A, stf 
Ns. SE Section 24, township 1? South, rtange --9 aaatj one well on the Grayburg wil 
Coaipany of :iaw Moxico Keely B 3 a Lease, £sely So. 13-B &Vi Corner of Sv. SE 
Jection 26, Township ly south, Hange 29 Oast} and two wells on the western irod. 
Company, Inc. Keely *CM Leaee, Keely 2G-C, C N& SE Section 25, Township 17 South, 
iiange 29 -^aatj and Keely 25-0 0 S« aO section 25, Township 17 South, Range 29 oast. 
Aa of Deceaber 31, 1947, ther* waa one well drilling on the Western Production 
Company. Inc. Keely "C" lease, Keely 2?«4 SW «W Section 26, Township 1? South, 
iiange 29 Jiast. 

2. Flan of Oeveloiaaent - Grayburg Zone; 

(&/ well Spacing* No change. 

(b; Casing, rrogrsffi* .No change. 

(e, Proposed sellat The Unit operator proposes to consnence the drilling 
of two wells during the period covered by this Aaendsamt and to diligently d r i l l 
aaae to eaa; let ion. Said wells are to be located as follows! Grayburg; Oil Com} any 
of new Mexico Burch 15-A C 00 .JU Section Itf, Township 1? South, iiange 3© Saat j 
Grayburg wdl Company of New Mexico Keely 12-A C S« Section 24, Township 17 South, 
iiange 29 Sast. 

The Unit Operator also proposea to plug back and 
cosj.ldte in the Grayburg <~on© the deep test drilled *s the Grayburg - i l Company of 
;.ew Mexico Keely No. 10-*. 

(d; operation of ̂ tepreeauriay <Jroj,eett 

(i> Injection wells* aeils in use for th* injection of gas on 
0ee«BOer 31, 1947* were as follows s Grayburg oil t-a&pany of .Mew .axico Burch No. 
8-A, 16. N«" Section 19, Township 17 South, Haage 30 Oast} Grayburg oii Coop any 
of »e* Mexico Burch No. 4—B C ss SW See tion 23, Township 17 South, Hange 29 Oast} 
Grayburg vil Gcmpaoy of Sew Mexico Keely So. 5-&» K£ ti& S& section 24* Township 
17 ̂ outh, Hange 29 &ast; Grayburg wil Company of Hew Mexico Aeely So. 9-S* 
o ti?i SL Section 26, Township 17 South, £aage 29 kestf western Production Conpany, 
Inc. Suren Wo. >-C sift SW SO Section 19, Township 17 South, (iange 30' Oastj Western 
trouuetion Coa-raoy, Ine. Keely 12*C C SM-M^. Section. 25, Township 17 South, .iange 
29 ..ast (ohut in since Hay of 194? tae to asechaaical iifficulties of injecting gas 
at over 1CGG LA). 

As of Secsaber 31, 1947, total field gas 
through gathering systee from the Grayburg 2one for the year 1947 has been 1,377*439 
KCF of which 602,587 MC? has been returned to earth, distribution of the injected 
gas was as follows: 

Grayburg wil Co fany of Sew Mexico Hurci Ho. 8-A 
Grayburg c i l Company of Jiew Hexico 8urch Mo. 4-B 
Grayburg wil ̂orapany of New Hexico Keely No. 5-A 
Grayburg ~ i l Company of *«ew Hexico Keely No. 9-B 
Oestern Production Company, Inc. Burch Ho. 3-£ 
Western froductlon Coapany, inc. Keely :*io.l2-C 

Tot".l Gas Injected - 1947 

^LEGIBLE 

183*410 MC? 
111,877 VCP 
139,378 HCF 
69,624 HC? 
80, 418 MCF 
17.680 x.F 

602,5S7 CP 



(2) Compressors and Gas Volume; The Unit Operator completed 
the installation of a third 300 VS Ingersoll-*ian«i Compressor, bringing the 
theoretical plant capacity to 3,750 !CF gas per day. 

(3) production; ho change. 

(4) |TTrfif"1 r'° Change. 

(5) Snidneerlfii, Data; Mo change, witn the exception that field 
wide gas/oil ratio-tests will be taken at least ones every six months. 

3. Modification of Flant This plan a»ay be taoUified fror. time to time by the 
Unit Operator with the approval of the Oil and Cas Supervisor to meet changed 
conditions or to take advantage of information obtaimH from drilling of sny wells 
wiich might make the location of any subsequent weil to drilled hereunder un­
reasonable aad to meet changed conditions which aay develop in the operation of 
the repressuring program. The original Plan of Op ration with thia modification to 
remain in effect to December 31, 1948, prior io which dnte Unit Operator shall 
submit for the approval of the -il and Gas Oupervisor a new Flan of operation or 
appropriate Modification or Amaendswmt of Flan, for the calendar year of 1949. 

iespeetfully submitted, 

GitJit&Uii'. UMTi ASSOCIATION 

J* Heard, 
vice President 

Approved thia the aay 
of , 194#. 

wil and Gas Supervisor 
•iosweil, Sew Mexico 

1UEG./BLE 



BEFORE THE 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

Santa Fe, lev Mexico 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

"The Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, pursuant to lav, hereby 
gives public notice of the following hearinpto be had at a regular meeting 
of the Commission October 15, 194-7, beginning at 10:00 o'clock A.M., on said 
date at Santa Fe, New Mexico: 

"STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO: 

All named parties in the following cases, and notice to 
the Public: 

CASE NO. 112 

"In the matter of the application of the Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico for 
permission to produce well No. 13-B on its Keely (federal) lease in the NE/4 of 
Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M. in Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

CASE NO. 113 

"In the matter of the application of Roy H. King for an unorthodox location 
on the SW/4 SE/4 section 27, Township 18 South, Range 38 East in the Hobbs 
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

"Given under the seal of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on October 1, 1947. 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

/s / R. R. Spurrier 

By: R. R. Spurrier, Secretary 

S E A L " 

Said meeting was c alled at 10:00 o*clock A.M,, Wednesday, October 15, 
1947, in the Coronado Room of the La Fonda Hotel, Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION PRESENT 

Hon. Thomas J. Mabry, Governor, Chairman 
Hon. John E. Miles, State Land Commissioner, Member 
Hon. R. R. Spurrier, Secretary, State Oil Conservation Commission, Member 
Hon. Luke J. Frazier, Attorney 
Hon. George Graham, Attorney 

R E G I S T E R 

NAME COMPANY ADDRESS 

R. F. Miller 
John E. Cochran, 
J. B. Hardin 
Frank D. Gardner 
Harvey Hardison 
Foster Morrell 
Lloyd L. Gray 
Roy 0. Tarbrough 
M. C. Brunner 
L. E. Slagle 

Jr. 
Grayburg Oil Company of N. M. 
Attorney for Grayburg Oil Company 

Sinclair Pmairie Oil Company 
Standard of Texas 
U. S. G. S. 
Gulf Oil Corporation 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Smell Oil Company 
Shell Oil Company 

Artesia, N, M. 
Artesia, N. M0 

Hobbs, N. M. 
Midland, Texas 
Midland, Texas 
Roswell, N. M. 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Hobbs, N. M. 
Hobbs, N. M. 
Hobbs, N. M. 
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Register (Gont^d) 

NAME COMPANY ADDRESS 

Walter Famariss, Jr 
Raymond A. Lynch 
H. R. Mearkley 
John M. Kelly 
W. D. Girand, Jr. 
W. E. Hubbard 
R. S. Dewey 
Nelson Jones 
Guy Shepard 
R. J. Heard 
Joe W. Lackey 
Wm. E. Bates 
E. D. Corbett 
Jack W. Slackgole 
Glenn Staley 
N. Raymond Lamb 

Phillips Petroleum (Legal Dept.) 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Independent 
Attorney 
Humble Oil Company 
Humble Oil Company 
Humble Oil Company 
State of New Mexico 
Grayburg Oil Gompany 
Malco Refineries, Inc. 
The Texas Company 
Humble Pipe Line Company 
Staadlihd Oil Purchasing Co. 
Lea County Operators 
N. M. Bureau of Mines & 
Mineral Resources 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Stanolind Oil Company 
Stanelind Oil Company 
The Texas Company 
The Texas Company 
Roy H. King (Representative) 
Continental Oil Gompany 
Repollo Oil Company 

Roswell, N. M. 
Midland, Texas 

Midland, Texas 
Midland, Texas 
Hobbs, N. M, 

Houston, Texas 
Midland, Texas 
Houston, Texas 
Santa Fe, N. M. 

Roswell, N, M. 
Hobbs, N. M. 

Loco Hills, N.M. 

Hobbs, N. M. 
Midland, Texas 
Odessa, Texas 

William B. Macey 
J. 0. Seth 
John D. Culp 
Ao E. Willig 
H. D. Murray 

Artesia, N0 M. 
Artesia, N. M. 
Santa Fe, N. M. 
Hobbs, N. M. 
Ft. Worth, Texas 

Frank E. Isett 
Henry Forbes 
G. H. Gray 

Midland, Texas 
Dallas, Texas 
Midland, Texas 
Midland, Texas 

P R O C E E D I N G S 

Meeting called by John E. Miles, Land Commissioner & Member, 
Case Docket for #112 read by George Graham, Attorney. 

BT JOHN Eo COCHRAN, JR. 

Governor Mabry, Members of the Commission: This i s a matter in which the 
Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico makes application for permission to produce 
Well No. 13-B on the Keely lease located in the NE/4 S.26, T. 17S, Range 29E 
N.M.P.M., in Eddy County, New Mexico, ' 

(After being duly sworn, Mr. Raymond Miller testified as follows) 

MR. COCHRAN: 

Will you state your name please? 

MR. MILLER: 

Raymond Miller. 

MR. COCHRAN: 

By whom are you employed? 

Mr. Miller: 

Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico. 

MR. COCHRAN: 

In what capacity are you employed? 

MR. MILLER: 

As Production Engineer. 

MR. COCHRAN: 

As Production Engineer for Grayburg Oil Company, what do your duties consist of? 

-2_ 



MR. MILLER: 

They include the setting of casing, acidizing and composition of the 
wellis termination or bottom hole pressure, gas-oil ratio and com­
pilation of records, 

MR. COCHRAN: 

As production engineer, you are familiar with a l l the properties and wells 
located in Eddy County? 

A, I am. 

Qo In your application you designated the Keely B well? 

A. les, s i r . 

Q. Do you have a map the Commission might see the location of that well? 

A. les, s i r . I have here a plat showing the entire unit area of the 
Keely B Veil. 

Q. The quarter-section cross stitched on the map, that is a part of the 
Keely B Lease? 

A. les, s i r . 

Q. How many wells have been drilled on this lease? 

A. Thirteen. 

Q. How many in the NE/4 of section 26? 

A. Five. 

Q. Will you explain to the Commission when the f i r s t four wells were drilled 
on this tract? 

A. Keely 1-B was completed in April 30, 1943. Keely 4-B - NE/4 -
completed March 30, 1944. Keely 7-B - SW/4 - NE/4 - completed 
July 31, 1944. B-B SE/4, NE/4 - completed February 21, 1945. 

Q. From what horizons do those four wells produce? 

A. San Andres. 

Q. From what depth? 

A. Iou mean top of San Andres or pay? 

Q. Pay? 

Ac 2800 feet to 3100 feet. 

Q. On this 160 acre tract, the fifth well is located approximately in the center 
of the tract - will you t e l l the Commission the history of the drilling? 

A. This well, located L345 feet from the north line and 1295 feet from the 
east line, S/26. The well was drilled to a total depth of 5076 feet, 
completed in the les© Formation, unproductive of o i l or gas at that 
depth. We plugged back to 3050 feet, used 7 inch casing and completed 
i t as an o i l well capable of producing in excess of 200 barrels per day. 

Q. Iou have tested the well? 

A. les. 

Q. Is the well shut in at the present time? 
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A, Yes, i t is shut in. 

Q. In your application to the Commission, you asked that you be permitted 
to produce the 13-B Well? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

Q. In doing that you proposed to produce the total allowable as fixed by the 
Commission for the total A wells on the 160 acre tract? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

Q0 .The production from that 160 acres would be the equivalent of the 
allowable for the 4.-A0 acre units? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

Qc In your opinion, would producing this tract in that manner be in the 
interest of conservation and prevention of waste? 

A, I t would, 

Q. In your opinion would i t result in a greater recovery of o i l from that 
160 acres? 

A. I believe i t would. 

Q, This i s a federal lease? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

Q, Have you communicated with the United States Geological Survey to 
ascertain their feeling about this application? 

A, We have, and I have here a letter from Mr, Foster Morrell, District 
Supervisor, in which he states the Survey has no objection to our 
producing this well in this manner. 

MR. COCHRAN: 

We offer this letter in evidence. 

(Letter from Mr. Foster Morrell, District Supervisor of the United 
States Geological Survey, offered in evidence as Exhibit #1.) 

Q. Mr. Miller, i f you are permitted to produce the 13-^ well, will the rights 
of any other operator be affected? 

A, No, s i r . As shown on the map, a l l surrounding property is owned by 
the Grayburg Oil Company and its associated companies. 

Q. I f the Commission grants this permission to produce this well, will i t 
enable you to make certain engineering studies? 

A. Yes i t w i l l . We contemplate selecting other quarter sections with 
comparable wells, comparing the decline and bottom hole pressure and 
increase in gas-oil ratio with the other quarter sections and determine 
perhaps a better spacing program for the unit area as a whole, 

Q. The production of this tract in this phase would guide you, to a certain 
extent, in your development. 

A. Yes, s i r . I t would. 

MR. R. R. SPURRIER: x-

We have had several cases of 5-oe*ie» drilling before the Commission, and in 
most cases the Company has come before the Commission before the well was drilled. 



MR. SPURRIER (Cont'd.) 

I wonder i f you want to show in the record you drilled this well for some 
other purpose? 

MR. CQSHRAN: 

When you commenced drilling 13-B, what was the circumstances surrounding 
the drilling of that well, what depth did you propose to go? 

A, 5,000 feet. Did d r i l l i t to a total depth of 5076 feet and as I said, 
penetrated the upper Yeso, 

Q» At the time this well was drilled i t was a wildcat test in search of deeper 
test? 

A, Yes, s i r , 

Qo Did you have any definite plan as to what you might do with the well i f 
i t were not a producer? 

Ao Yes, The United States Geological Survey originally approved this 
location when we proposed, i f unproductive, to use i t as a gas 
inject well in re-pressuring; in asmuch as i t was a very good 
producer and gave us an opportunity to make these studies, we 
thought i t would be in the interest of conservation to produce the 
well, 

Q, As an o i l well instead of inject well? 

A, That is right, 

Q. You have obtained permission from the United States Geological Survey to 
do that? 

A, Yes, s i r . 

Q. That is the reason you make this application to produce this well as an 
oi l well? 

A, Yes, s i r , 

MR. SPURRIER: 

How much do you anticipate producing from 13-B per day? 

A. I t will be approximately 37 or 38 barrels a day. 

MR. SPURRIER: 

Then how much would you produce from each of the other four? 

Ao I-B and 4-B are marginal wells - during the Month of September 
they produced an average of 29 barrels per day, 7-B and 8-B, 
top allowable wells, during the month of September produced 4.8 
barrels per day. 

COMMISSIONER MILES: 

Any other witnesses? (No response) 

Any questions? 

MR. GEORGE SELINGER (Skelly Oil Company) 

Mr, Miller, I was interested in your statement with respect to future development, 
you were conducting some reservoir tests which would affect your future development 
in this area. Is i t your idea - you intend to d r i l l 5 option wells on other 
quarter sections? 



A, I f these reservoir studies indicate i t would be better, we have that 
in Bind* 

COMMISSIONER MILES: 

That isn't included i n this hearing? 

A. That i s r i g h t . 

MR. SELINGER: 

I understand your application i s to divide the t o t a l lease allowable amongst 
the five wells? 

A<, Correct. 

Q. I believe two of them are now marginal units, also a l l the wells on the 
lease — this particular quarter section - become marginal units. How 
do you intend to divide your allowable in those instances? 

A. I f they are a l l marginal wells we w i l l be able to produce legally 
a l l the o i l the wells w i l l make. 

Q. In other words, you w i l l produce a l l five wells to capacity? 

A. That i s r i g h t . 

Q. An operator that offsets a tract as five wells i n which his own tract has 
only four wells — when a l l wells are down to margin, the five well tract 
w i l l receive more o i l than the four well tract or marginal tract? 

A. They might get a l i t t l e less i f the f i v e wells were not making as much 
as the four wells. 

Q. Suppose a l l wells produce 35 barrels and the adjoining one producing 35 
barrels, the f i v e well tract would receive more oil? 

A. That is r i g h t . The other operator would have the privilege of 
d r i l l i n g more wells 0 

Q. They would have a tendency of d r i l l i n g five option wells in marginal tracts? 

A. That would not necessarily be true, i t would depend entirely on 
the individual operator, 

HE. FOSTER MORRELL: 

For the benefit of the record - a question for some time, particularly i n the 
shallower area in Eddy County, as to whether f u l l recovery of o i l can be obtained 
through AO-acre spacing of wells. There have been a number of applications for 
fi v e option wells. I t hgs been explained to the Commission why this particular 
location was approved by my office. Primarily, because i t was a dry hole - ac 
Deep test formations, i n view of the fact a good o i l well, we recommended 
and gave our approval of use of this well as an o i l well provided they obtained 
the consent of the Commission - San Andres production of 3100 feet can possibly 
increase ultimate recovery by additional d r i l l i n g . This particular well w i l l 
aid i n determining whether that o i l could be obtained within the Grayburg 
Cooperative Repressuring Agreement approved by the Department. We are working 
now toward completing unitization of upper zones which w i l l permit closer space 
irrespective of 40 acre sub-division lines. I t i s , I think, very good as a 
conservation move. The same thing i n Square Lake and Maljamar, i t i s a matter 
whether additional o i l w i l l pay the cost of d r i l l i n g . 

COMMISSIONER MILES: 

Anyone else have a question?(No response) 

The Order w i l l be granted. 
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CASE N0..J.13 

BY MR. FRANK E. ISETT (Representing Mr. Roy H. King). 

Cur request i s for an unorthodox location in S. 27, T. 18S, Range 38E, 
in the Hobbs Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. 

We would l i k e to amend that petition calling for the location to be 600 
feet from the south line and 5 feet from the west line and the SW/4 of the 
SE/4 of section 27, township 18S, range 38E. Since making this original 
petition I have had Mr. West make a map of the area and he finds the loca­
tion would have to be 650 feet from the south li n e and, as shown on this 
plat, due to the fact that i t ends in an addition to the City of Hobbs and 
these plats here are b u i l t up and have houses on them, the locations could 
not be 320 feet from each line on that account; therefore, we ask permission 
to d r i l l the well 650 feet north of the south li n e which puts i t on vacant 
lots and w i l l be no damage to the property. We also request i t be 5 feet 
from the west line as this i s the particular Shell O i l Company used i n 
d r i l l i n g #2 Sanger i n direct offset to the West, They made 330 feet from 
the south l i n e and 5 feet from the wast l i n e . There i s considerable depth 
in the formation to the east and for that reason we asked the Commission for 
a location that i s the same p i t of the Shell O i l Company. 

GOVERNOR MABRY: 

Shell O i l Company seem to agree to this? 

MR. ISETT: 

Yes, s i r , they have approved i t . 

GOVERNOR MABRY: 

The amendment i s allowed. 

(After being duly sworn, Mr. Isett t e s t i f i e d as follows) 

Our petition i s that we be granted unorthodox location on the Sanger 
lease at the edge of the City of Hobbs, S. 27, T. 18S, R 38E. Our 
reasons for desiring this location to be 650 feet from the south 
line of the City of Hobbs is the City has b u i l t an addition in this 
area: we have permission of the Shell O i l Company to d r i l l this 
well, and reason for asking the location 5 feet from the west line 
we are using the same method the Shell O i l Company used on their 
#2 Sanger investment company well, which i s the west offset to our 
proposed well. The reason for this unorthodox location is the fact 
that the dip i n the formation to the west is very rapid. Our 
geologist thinks we would stand a great deal better chance of get-
ging a producer, consequently aid in the recovery of o i l from that 
section. 

MR. LAKE FRASIER: 

Do you offer i n evidence Exhibit No. 2? 

A. I offer i n evidence a le t t e r from the Shell O i l Company, dated 
September 26, 1947, as Exhibit #2, 

MR. FRASIER: 

What i s Exhibit No. 1? 

A. Exhibit No. 1 is a map drawn by Mr. West a licensed engineer, 
showing the proposed location of this well. 

MR. GEORGE GRAHAM: 

Mr, I s e t t , the original lease provides no well can be d r i l l e d within 300 feet 
of a structure? 
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Ao I never have seen the original lease. Mr. King secured the 
formula from the Shell Oil Company. There were no structures 
on the plat at the time except a lease house and windmill in 
the center of the section. 

MR. GRAHAM: 

Your desire is to d r i l l a well that will s t i l l be on your structure and 
at the same time away from the house unit? 

A. I t will be across the road from any house. 

MR. GRAHAM: 

The land is privately owned land? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

GOVERNOR MABRY: 

Is that all? 

MR. SPURRIER: 

In event you obtain production here, what would a property owner who offsets 
you — what would his alternative be, is i t possible he could d r i l l a well 
to secure a fair share of o i l that underlies the property? 

A. No, s i r . The surface of the land was sold by Sanger Investment 
Company to a real estate man in Hobbs. They bought i t knowing 
about the o i l and gas lease made by Sanger Investment Company and 
Shell. 

MR. NELSON JONES (Humble Oil Company) 

Did I understand you to say your reasons for wishing to d r i l l at the point 
shown in the application you are afraid you might get a dry hole as a 
regular hole. 

A. We could not d r i l l the regular 330 because i t would put it" right 
where a house stands. 

MR. JONES: 

I believe I heard you say 5 feet - one of the lines? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

MR. JONES: 

You purpose to get that close to the line i s to have a better chance of 
getting production? 

A. Yes, s i r , 

MR. JONES: 

It i s your feeling part of this acreage is likely to be dry? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

MR. JONES: 

In event you get a producer 5 feet from the line, do you expect the f u l l 
4.0 acre allowable? 

A. I am not a geologist or engineer. I f we find San Andres high -
for instance #5 of the Shell Oil Gompany found a considerable 
depth as compared to #3, the west offset, yet they are allowed 
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a f u l l 40 acre unit. Ho. 2 of the Shell which is 5 feet from 
the west line found a very nearly flattening and its allowable 
is f u l l unit. If we should find that flattening continues we 
feel we should be allowed a AO acre unit. 

MR. JONES: 

Suppose you find i t doesn't contain it? 

A. I suppose i t would be up to the Commission. 

MR. JONES: 

I am trying to get your attitude. I t would be your whole tract wasn't 
productive - a f u l l allowable would be allocated to a AO acre unit. 

A. The Shell-Turner #1, directly south offset to this well i s 
allowed a AO acre unit. 

MR. JONES: 

Do you intend to take any precaution to assure a straight hole will be drilled? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

MR. JONES: 

What method do you use? 

Ao In Texas we usually run an acid test and find out how the hole i s . 

MR. JONES: 

You intend to f i l e any result with the Commission? 

A„ We would be glad to, yes, s i r . 

MR. JONES: 

Thank you. 

COMMISSIONER MILES: 

Anyone else? 

MR. A. E. WILLIG (The Texas Company) 

I don't believe you have described the amount of acreage contained in 
your lease? 

A. I t is exceptional - we have an option of four AO-acre tracts. 
We decided asl we finish each well, i f the f i r s t well i s a dry 
hole the chances are we wouldn't exercise our option on the 
others. 

MR. WILLIG: 

I f you get production on this well, how much acreage would that valid? 

A. Valid AO acres and have option to d r i l l on any other AO on the 
section. 

MR. MORRELL: 

I have no position with respect to the necessity for adjusting locations 
by reason of townslte of Hobbs or any other townsite. I do raise a 
serious question with respect to drilling withih 330 feet of the line of 
a AO acre pro-ration unit where i t depends entirely on ownersnip of 
adjoining acreage. In this case the Petitioner has a satisfactory agreement 
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with the Shell for approving this particular location as between themselves. 
The question i s raised in the matter of a l l parties concerned. I f this 
40 acres - this 40 acre tract was owned and offset the operator objected, 
that party would be unable to d r i l l this location. Granting this petition 
outright would then give right to one party, the other party might not be 
entitled to the consideration which would be given that operator to recover 
such o i l as under his property. Then the question i n this type of case, an 
adjustment of allowable might not permit him to d r i l l the well where he 
thinks best. A well 5 feet from the line could not be approved on a federal 
o i l and gas lease. I f this particular 40 happened to be federal land he 
could not d r i l l — we might have 40 acres i n a similar situation and would 
have to deny that right to our lesses. We desire to give our lesses the same 
right of neutralization, i f the State can allow those we can go under the 
State law and make an exception under the Federal. The question would be 
whether an adjustment would be possible to d r i l l as close as 5 feet to the 
l i n e . I offer this suggestion for consideration. 

COMMISSIONER MILES: 

Anyone else? (No Response) 

The case w i l l be taken under advisement and a decision rendered 
at a later date, 

MR. ISETT: 

I would l i k e to make another statement - In reference to getting 
permission to d r i l l t his well within 300 feet, when this lease 
was taken over there was just one l i t t l e old shack on the land. 

I want the record to show when the Shell Oil Company took over 
the lease i n i t s regular form which contains a clause that no 
well shall be within 300 feet of any house now on said premises, 
but does not pertain to any house b u i l t after the lease i s taken 
over. 
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L A W O F F I C E S 

J O H N E . C O C H R A N , J R . 
C A R P E R B U I L D I N G 

2 / A R T E S I A , NEW M E X I C O 

November 20, 1947 

Mr. G-eorge A. Graham, Attorney-
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
State Capitol Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

At Hearing held on October 15, 1947 by 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission i n Case 
No. 112, Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico was 
granted permission to produce well No. 13-B on i t s 
Keeley Lease i n the NE/4 of Section 26, Township 
17 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M. l n Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

I presume that an Order has now been 
written by the Commission i n this case, and I would 
appreciate i t i f you would send me two copies of 
this Order. 

I f you can conveniently do so, I would 
appreciate i t also i f you would place my name on 
the Oil Conservation Commission mailing l i s t so 
that I may receive notices of hearings and copies 
of a l l orders entered. 

Very t r u l y yours 

John E. Coclaran, Jr. 

JECrrm 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

P. 0. Box 997 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 
October 3, 19̂ +7 

Mr. R. J. Heard 
Vice President 
Grayburg Oil Company of New Mexico 
Artesia, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Heard: 

Receipt i s acknowledged of a copy of your petition executed 
September 29, 191+7, to the Oi l Conservation Cooaission of New Mexico 
requesting permission to produce o i l from well No. 13-B located i n 
the NE£ of sec . 26, T . 17 S . , R. 29 E . , lease Las Cruoes 02876i4.-93(b), 
Grayburg-Jaekson pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

As stated in your application, Keeley well No. 13-B i s located 
1345 feet from the north l ine and 1295 feet from the east l ine of sec­
tion 26. Approval to d r i l l a well in th i s location was granted only 
for -the reason that the well was original ly intended to test pro-San 
Andres formations to an approximate depth of 5*000 feet and that i f 
the potential o i l and gas zones i n the lower formations proved unpro­
ductive -ttie well was to be plugged back to be used as an injection 
well in conjunction with the operation of the Grayburg Cooperative 
and Unit Agreement. 

The lower formations were found unproductive to a depth of 
5076 feet and after being plugged back to a depth of 3050 feet o i l 
production was developed i n the San Andres formation, the zone pro­
ductive in other wells in the immediate v i c in i ty , and the wel l was 

- completed with a potential capacity of 200 barrels of o i l per day. 
You now propose to produce well No. 13-B as an o i l well i n conjunction 
with wells Nos. 1-B, 1+—B, 7-B and 8-B, eaoh of which i s located in the 
approximate center of the J+O-acre subdivisions in the NBj- of seotion 26. 

Iu view of the potential capacity of the subject we l l , i t i s 
believed that i t would be of greater value as a producing well than i f , 
i t were used as a gas injeotion well and that i t would increase the 
ultimate recovery of o i l from the leasehold. Also in producing the 
f ive wel l s , information may be gained regarding the productive charac­
t e r i s t i c s of the reservoir which may lead to the establishment of a 



more e f f i c i e n t w e l l spacing pattern for f u r t h e r d r i l l i n g and 
development o f the area. Producing t h i s w e l l w i l l not create 
any inequi t i es from drainage from other leases as the surround­
ing lands are held by your company. Accordingly, no object ion 
i s o f f e red to your proposal, provided t h a t the production f rom 
the wells conforms w i t h the general and any special prora t ion 
orders of the State O i l Conservation Commission. 

I f your p e t i t i o n i s approved by the New Mexico O i l Con­
servation Commission, you are requested to f i l e a not ice to pro­
duce t h i s we l l on our form 9-33l(a) f o r approval by the D i s t r i c t 
Engineer before producing operations are cousnenced. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

POSTER MORRELL, 
Supervisor, O i l and Gas Operations. 

cc: Mr. Heard 


